; SCR#72-18
L
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
,‘ FOR THE STATE COLLEGES
‘ 80 PRATT STREET - HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103
AREA CODE 203 566-3040
MRS, BERNICE C. NIEJADLIK, CHAIRMAN EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
JOHN F. ROBINSON, VICE-CHAIRMAN J. EUGENE SMITH ]
ERNEST A. JOHNSON. SECRETARY ‘

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION

concerning
INCREASE IN CHARGES FOR ROOM AND BOARD

AT THE CONNECTICUT STATE COLLEGES

April 7, 1972

WHEREAS, Section 10-116 of the 1969 Supplement to the General Statutes
provides that the Board of Trustees for the State Colleges,
subject to the approval of the Commission for Higher Education,
shall fix fees for such purposes as the Board deems necessary,

‘l' and

WHEREAS, revenue produced from the current rate, effective since
September 1970, is becoming insufficient to cover increased
expenses for employee compensation and increased operating
costs,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees authorizes, effective fall
semester 1972 or fall semester 1973, adjustments in the charges

for room and board as per the following schedule:

A. Room

1. Residence Hall occupancy (effective fall 1972)

Single from $375 to $450 per year
Double from $350 to $400 per year
Triple from $325 to $375 per year
Quadruple from $300 to $350 per year

2. Apartment occupancy (effective fall 1972 or fall 1973)

from $550 to a level appropriate to local campus circum-
stances, not to exceed $650.00.

. B. Food Service (effective fall 1972 or fall 1973)

from $520.00, not to exceed $570.00.




Exhibit A Y
]ﬁamrda-*“’ '
(//,/",1{ £ e 4
; . f#‘
{ y, /(qu_ ;t3
g hcogaenl
Board of Trustees for State Colleges -
——— B SPRER R S
Auxiliary Services Fund : ﬁ7&»<£f“£i“"
Pactors Necessitating Increase in Room and Board Charges
Effective September 1, 1972
Amount of Increase Over 1969-70
1970-71 1971-72 1972-73 197374 Total
b ¢ $ $ $
l.a Fringe benefits 152,989 197,748 309,273 319,762 979,772
1.b Inflation : 29,435 49,867 104,800 173,530 357,632
l.c Utility rates 17,758 34;240 63,966 95,416 211,380
i.d Increments & 10/1/72 '
pay raise 20,472 32,898 77,681 114,070 245,121
Total 220,65/, 314,753 555,720 702,778 1,793,905

Totgl 1969-70 expenses for Housing and Food Services were $2,603,982.

CO - 5/26/72




Board of Trustees for State Colleges

Auxiliary Services Fund

Exhibit B

Actual and Estimated Results of Food Service and Housing Operations

Central Eastern
$ $
Food Service
Account balance 6/30/70 26,502 53,502
Operating results: |
1970-1971 29,091 169,615
1971-1972 . (4, 469) 41,357
19721973 B ( 4,725) B 13,499
1973-1974 D 27,115 12,380
Account balance 6/30/74 33,514

190, 344

A —~ No increase necessary
B - Includes $20 increase September 1972
C - Includes $50 increase September 1972
D - Includes $30 increase September 1973
Housing
Account balance 6/30/70 18,751 ( 33,13%)
Operating results:
1970~1971 ( 63,220) 8,647
1971-1972 (18,375)  ( 15,342)
1972-1973 33,050 ( 61,154)
1973-1974 12,650  ( 9,017)
Account balance 6/30/74 ( 17,144)  (110,002)

These include $50 per resident increase effective September 1972

CO - 5/26/72

Southern

$
216,731

( 75,876)
( 46,782)

¢ ( 31,764) A
( 65,556) A

( 3,247)

154,823

( 63,520)
( 54,119)
( 50,169)
( 82,161)

( 95,146)

Western

$
77,107

37,918

30,000

12,000
3,000

160,025

30,870

( 6,038)
( 19,765)
( 31,621)
( 40,314)
( 66,868)




Board of Trustees for State Colleges

- Auxiliary Services Fund

. v Explanation of Exhibit B - Housing Section

Gains and losses shown under the Housing section of Exhibit B result
from the operating summaries prepared by the Deans of Administration
on May 16, 1972 as adjusted by certain additions and deductions ex-
plained below. These adjustments have been applied in order to mini-
mize the implications of continuing large losses which had been in-
dicated even after inclusion of the proposed rate increases. It is
understood that, where Housing losses cannot be offset by gains in
Food Services or other activities of the Auxiliary Services Fund,
further adjustments may be necessary.

Following are explanations by college:

Central - Insignificant difference of $250 in June 30, 1974 account
balance. Income increase of $89,925 was used for 1972-73 and
1973~74 fiscal years. ($696,650 total income reported March 15,
1972 less $606,725 on May 16, 1972 summary.)

Eastern ~ Income increase of $20,000. was used for 1972-73 and 1973-74.
(Amount of deficit reduction shown on May 16, 1972 summary when
. proposed increases included.) Expenses for 1972-73 and 1973-74
reduced by new dormitory, Phase I, rental of $189,000 and expenses
for 1973-74 by Phase II rental of $72,450 (one-half year). &n
expected transfer of $150,000 from the Fees Fund has been applied
in 1971-72 to further reduce the deficit.

Southern - Income increase of $67,550, as indicated in letter of
March 13, 1972, was used for 1972-73 and 1973-74. Expenses for
each of these two years were reduced by the $60,960 applicable
to the Resident Adviser Program which was given as an example
of a possible gmputation in the aforesaid letter.

Western - Insignificant difference of $704 in June 30, 1974 account
balance. Income increase of $30,000, as indicated in letter of
March 10, 1972, was used for 1972-73 and 1973-74.

| . €O - 5/26/72




STATE OF CONNECTICUT

COMMISSION FOR HIGHER EDUCATION
P.O. Box 1320 - HARTEFORD, CONNECTICUT 06115
AREGA CODE203 566-3012

June 8, 1972

Dr. J. Eugene Smith
Executive Secretary
Board of Trustees
for State Colleges

80 Pratt Street
Hartford, Connecticut

Dear Dr. Smith:

At its regular meeting on June 6, 1972, a quorum being present and voting,
the Commission for Higher Education approved the resolutions attached:

/// 1. Authorization to increase room and board charges at the

State Colleges, effective fall, 1972.

2. Authorization to increase the credit hour charge for
courses offered in the Education Extension and the
Summer Session, at the State Colleges, effective
fall, 1972.

3. Authorization to increase the applied music fee at Central
Connecticut State College.

It is understood that each of these three authorized increases must meet
Federal Price Commission Regulations that are currently applicable.

The Commission also approved an agreement between the Public Works
Department of the State of Connecticut and the Department of Public Works of
the City of New Haven concerning the improvement of the sanitary sewer system
serving Southern Connecticut State College.

Z H,Z?j//%f ,jfé,é//%

W. Robert Bokelman
Associate Director

WRB:kkk
Attachments

ce: Commissioner Adolf G. Carlson, Department of Finance and Control
Commissioner Edward J. Kozlowski, Department of Public Works
Robert K. Killian, Attorney General
James C. Poloshian, Budget Division




RESOLVED that the Commission for Higher Fducation, subject to its
responsibilities contained in Section 10-116a of the 19069
Supplement to the General Statutes, approves the recommenda-
tion of the Board of Trustees for State Colleges to approve
adjustments in the charges for room and board as follows:

6/6/72

- ROOM

Residence Hall occupancy (effective fall 1972)

Single from $375 to $450 per year
Double from $350 to $400 per year
Triple from $325 to $375 per year

Quadruple  from $300 to $350 per year
Apartment occupancy (eff. fall 1972 or fall 1973)

from $550 not to exceed $650

FOOD

(Effective fall 1972 or fall 1973)

from $520 not to exceed $570

s
\.r, 1

// . / Y ..
EINE T e s AT L L

Warren G. Hill, Chéncellof
Commission for Higher Education



" and room fees at the state colleges. Since this was tabled by the PPC,at its

 May 31, 1972

Dr. W. Robert Bokelman
Associate Director 3¢:f s
Commission for Higher Education
340 Capitol Avenue =~ :

Fnclosed
agreed earlier, the Deans of Administration and Mr. Boynton will attend the
meeting from the State Cclleges to be helpful in answering questicns. =

(1) The rgggln;ion of the Board of Trusteea approving increases :in-board

last meeting‘additlonal explanatory material is attached.

2) Reﬁglggigg\yn increase in semester hour fees in the extension program,,
effective: Seotember'1972 This will have been considersd and probably approved -
by the Planning Committee of the Board of Trustees on June 2 and will be placed .

before the Board on June 9. You were kind enough to say that you would reqnest""

the: F?C to give it provisional ratification on June 6.
In addition to the above two i*e;-ofj I shal’ send you by mail in the next day or
two the copy of the resolution;increasing a "music fee" at CCSC from $25 to $50
effective next fall. Accompanying a copy of the resolution will be some ex- ;
planatory material. It would be aupreciated if the FPC would recommend the o

ratification of this Board action also.

J. Eugene Smith
Executive Secratary

JES/b
encl.




\5ﬁDeans of Admi‘ rtati, - 8 Connecticut State Colleges 9 S  May~3l% 1??2 e
Clow, ﬁeidg, P. Lowe & Robinson '};g?fl j3;«;, '~¢f'~';"fs ,’ ;'~“  7 ';47f e  :ff

Board of Trustees for State Callgges

”'i,”jrhe meeting of the cax*s Fiscal Policies Coumittee to whieh the State College
Deans of Administratiun are; invited is at the CBE nffice at 9:00 A H. on. Tﬁesdgy,,_

ekasélution édopied:by&thé
'craase of board and roon

" administrative deans. Hopefully‘the Camaittee will then be wiliing't ‘rat
f7 act1on of our Board , A , : G

'~:'Atcached ta this neno alaa 1
V for the seunater‘z honx fé

of_the attached m ;
~'he will have the backgrnund} Be aays that the FPC will t

consideration probably starting -at 9 00 A. M. and uill tnrn th ether bus ness not ‘
~later than 10:00. ; i g FERT :

Executive Seéfetaxy,

encl B ‘
Seet College PresidentS‘;
‘Mr.- Arnold Boyntm g




INTERDEPARTMENT MESSAGE SAVE TIME: Handwritten messages are accepiable,

STO-201 12-59 . . : Use carbon if you really need a copy. If Iyp;writteys, ignore faint iines.

O AGENCY ] . DATE
W. Robert Bokelman _ Commission for : May 22, 1972
Associate Director Higher Education

.iOM . AGENCY TELEPHONE

Jd. Bugene Smith Board of Trustees
Executive Secretary for State Colleges

SUBJECT

Justification for room and board rate increases.

This is in reply to your request of May 4, 1972 for additional.
information to support the increase in room and board rates
approved by the Board of Trustees for State Colleges on April 7, 1972.

The attathed Exhibit A is intended to supply the information
relative to the major factors which are causing the need for
additional funds. These figures have been revised to include -
the increased retirement cost of 22.3% and the pay raise effective
October 1, 1972.

Exhibit B replaces the chart previously submitted on a "gain-loss"
basis. This, too, includes the new increases noted above. The
assumption has been made, relative to housing at Eastern, that
bonding of the apartment-style dormitories will be applicable at
the earliest possible contract date, thereby reducing annual
' expenses by $189,000 from September 1, 1972 and by an additional
. $144,900 from January 1, 1974.

J. Eugene Smith
Executive Secretary

JES: AWB:pm
encl.

SAVE TIME: If convenient, handwrite veply to sender on this same sheet,




STATE OF CONNECTICUT

COMMISSION FOR HIGHER EDUCATION
P.O. Box 1320 » HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06115
AREA CODE 203 566-3912

May 4, 1972

Dr. J. Eugene Smith
Executive Secretary
Board of Trustees

for State Colleges

80 Pratt Street
Hartford, Connecticut

Dear Dr. Smith:

At its regular meeting on May 2, 1972, the Commission for Higher
Education, a quorum being present and voting, tabled a resolution from
your Board of Trustees proposing to increase room and board rates at
the State Colleges, subject to confirmation by the Commission.

In the statement justifying this contemplated action, various
factors necessitating the increase in charges were identified. The
Commission requested that actual figures be obtained on each factor.
A copy of the justification statement is enclosed with this trans-
mittal. On it is noted the additional information needed in order
that this resolution can be considered at the June meeting of the
Commission.

Also requested was an indication of the contemplated impact of
increased charges on student use of room and board facilities. For
example, might increased rates encourage students to make other plans
for these services? If so, what might the dollar impact be?

I will be pleased to discuss this further with you and your staff.

Sincerely,

W. Robert Bokelman
Associate Director

WRB:kkk




-

»

Justification for Adjustment in Charges
for Room and Board
at the Connecticut State Colleges

March 30, 1972

1. Factors common to the four colleges necessitating the increase in

X

charges ,

a. Immediate payment of employee fringe benefits per L//
Comptroller's ruling. (TOTAL COST OF FRINGE BENEFITS)

b. Increased operating costs due to inflation. (AMOUNT)V//

c. Increased operating costs due to rate increases
approved for utilities.  (AMOUNT)

d. Increased personnel costs due to annual increments. (AMOURT) Y
2. Factors requiring that the fee increases be projected as a ceiling
for a two-year period with the understanding that each college will
Iimplement the increase as local circumstances require, either
fall 1972 or fall 1973.
a. The colleges vary in the urgency with which increases are

required to bring income and expenditure into balance:
(projection is at current rate of charge)

Food Service: Central Eastern Southern Western
1970-71 balance gain loss gain
1971-72 loss gain loss gain
1972-73 loss gain loss gain
1973-74 loss gain loss gain

Residence Halls: Central Eastern Southern Western
1970-71 loss . gain loss loss
1971-72 loss loss loss loss
1972-73 loss loss loss loss

e

. 1973-74 \\ loss loss loss loss
— .

(HOW MUCH GAIN AND LOSS FOR EACH YEAR ACTUAL AND PROJECTED?)

L




STATE OF CONNECTICUT

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

FOR THE STATE COLLEGES
80 PRATT STREET - HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103

AREA CODE 203 566-3040

MRS, BERNICE C, NIEJADLIK, CHAIRMAN . EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
JOHN F. ROBINSON, VICE-CHAIRMAN - . . J, EUGENE SMITH
ERNEST A. JOHNSON. SECRETARY

April 11, 1972

\

TO: College Presidents

Enclosed are four resolutions adopted by the Board of Trustees at the
regular meeting on April 7, 1872

1. A resolution adopting a common calendar for the four colleges.

It was understood that this common calendar would allow local
variations within the parameters indicated. Mrs. Sole of the Faculty
Advisory Council suggested in a discussion in the Planning Committee
the advisability of setting aside one or two days each semester for -
post-registration counseling of students. From a discussion following
Philip Stull's suggestion from the Student Advisory Board that students
be given two days off for taking care of their voting obligations, it
was agreed that this was undesirable but that local arrangements could

. be made to avoid tests during that period (or else to allow students to
make them up) and to excuse students from classes who had to go any dis-
tance to vote.

2. A resolution adopting a common catalogue statement on credit by
examination.

In response to Mrs. Sole's thought in behalf of the Faculty Advisory
Council that the local Faculty Senates should have a hand in implement-
ing this resolution, it was said that this resolution merely establish-
ed the principle of giving credit by examination and that details would
be worked out by each of the colleges.

3. A resolution adopting a common catalogue statement on student inter-
change. '

4. A resolution authorizing increases in board and room fees at the
colleges either in the fall of 1972 or the fall of 1973. Supporting
material is attached to the enclosed resolution. Ratification by CHE

is necessary before implementation.

| 325
JES.gch ' J. Eugene Smith
enc. Executive Secretary

' cc: Mrs. Edna M. Sole

Mr. Philip M. Stull




Justification for Adjustment in Charges
for Room and Board
at the Connecticut State Colleges

March 30, 1972

1. Factors common to the four colleges necessitating the increase in
charges:

a. Immediate payment of employee fringe benefits per
Comptroller's ruling.

b. Increased operating costs due to inflation.

c. Increased operating costs due to rate increases
approved for utilities.

d. Increased personnel costs due to annual increments.

2. TFactors requiring that the fee increases be projected as a ceiling
for a two-year period with the understanding that each college will
implement the increase as local circumstances require, either
fall 1972 or fall 1973.

a. The colleges vary in the urgency with which increases are

required to bring income and expenditure into balance:
(projection is at current rate of charge)

Food Service: Central Eastern Southern Western
1970-71 balance gain loss gain
1971-72 loss gain loss gain
1972-73 loss gain loss gain
1973-74 loss gain loss gain

Residence Halls: Central Eastern Southern Western
1970-71 loss gain loss loss
1971-72 loss loss loss loss
1972-73 loss loss loss loss

1973-74 loss loss loss loss



-2

3. Comparison with current charges of colleges in the surrounding

region:

Proposed charges for State Colleges $ 570 $§ 350-450
University of Connecticut 610 (5 day) 420-600
New York System® 592 (av.) 565
Massachusetts System® 471 (av.) 487 (av.)
Rhode Island® (1065 composite charge)

*American Association of State Colleges and Universities: 1971-72.




Cpril 11, 1972

: Chancellor Warren 6. M1l
. Commission for ﬂighnr !ducation
340 Capitol Avenue .

  732'Estt£ord,,anaeeti¢§§ ;,?'~?

f’ﬁDaar ﬂc:rnn.;'»k

kf_izncloacd 18 & r&solntinn aﬁopteé by the Board ot Yruatcas fat nhc :
~ State Colleges in regular meeting om April 7, 1972. I belfeve that.

. this requires rati!ication by the Comnmission for mgtm- Education. ' 5y

The rssolution xutherizet inerea:ea in baard and rooa fiaa &t tha )
“colleges efther in the fall of 1972 or fnll of. 1973. Sappoztiagk '
msta:ial is aiso nucluned : S R e

~S£ncet¢1y, ,

 7J§Sss¢hf*‘;J1l R . , L t  : ,J, Eugene Sn&tb




Central Connecticut State College
New Britain, Connecticut

Office of the President

March 15, 1972

TO: Dr. J. Eugene Smith, Executive Secretary
Board of Trustees for the State Colleges

FROM: F. Don James

I referred your memorandum of March 9, 1972, concerning justifica-
tion of our requested room and board increase for next year to Dean
Clow and concur with the following that he submitted to me.

2. General and particular conditions common to the four
colleges making an increase necessary either in fall of '72
or fall of '73,

The four state colleges have the following general condi-
tions:

a. Immediate payment of employee fringe benefits.
b. Increased operating costs due to inflation.

c. Increased operating costs due to rate increases
approved for utilities.

d. Increased personnel costs due to annual increments.
In an effort to keep within the available funds, it has been
necessary to curtail or reduce the following activities in
the dormitory operation (CCSC only):

a. Reduce supervisory personnel.

b. Reduce student help funds.

c. Eliminate purchase of equipment. At the present time,
we have no reserve account to replace equipment. We

Memorandum




should budget a minimum of $30, 000 a year for replacement of
equipment,

d. No preventative maintenance program. The dormitories should
be painted at least once every three years. We should budget a
minimum of $35, 000 a year for this program.

e. No contingency is provided for any type of replacement or repair
of the dormitories. Three of our dormitories are fifteen years
old and all warranties have expired. Two of these should be re-
wired since the electrical supply is inadequate with present electrical
loads.

Comparative rates at colleges and universities in the northeast.

I am enclosing a copy of newspaper article of State University of New
York's increase of room rates from $550 to $650 per year.

Statements of the condition of the auxiliary services fund from each
college supporting the decision to raise the rates in the fall of '72 or '73,
as the case may be.

Food Service: 1971-72 Total income $ 900, 080
Total expenditures 944, 549

Deficit for year ($ 44,469)
Accrued balance

from prior yrs. $ 55,593
Net balance 1971-72 $ 11,124

1972-73 Total income $ 934, 080 (incl.increased fee)
Total expenditures 930, 000
Balance for year $ 4,080
Accrued balance
from prior yrs. 11,124

Net balance 1972-73 $ 15, 204

(continued)




Dormitories: 1971-72 Total income $611,000
Total expenditures 615,000
Deficit for year ($ 4,000
Accrued deficit for
prior years ($ 44,000)
Net deficit 1971-72 ($ 48, 000)
1972-73 Total income $ 696,650 (includes increased
Total expenditures 648, 650 fee)

Balance for year $ 48,650
Accrued deficit for

prior years ( 48, 000)

Net balance 1972-73 -0 -
fdj:1p F. Don James
PRESIDENT

cc: Dean Clow




chid

;x’afx
A(}l) “‘
e ‘ncm
o tuonths
e 1070
g ‘ L Preg «Jﬂl'ff o of’
T Jumped from 4
( 5 ,. tu. Ic ,t ->'
R 1154 il
L1971
e fellin
- biilton, ¢
: : Ima in

bitlion
297

billien

tCm.&.?”)’ HL“zmv is
‘ ,io Circimupe:s it
rette g umst'
s all cigar,
Sen, TFeank Mo,ss
N umd Cong Srecs' s‘muu

Sing b’y

Ciiarod tes

f‘!mt mdmi P

>7 1 mu}mn 31
X monthg of 1670 ¢

Hisn in {he last }; alf of/,
Lt Ly, £e-cigar
I last hult of
Dared with -a
fast half of 1970
hwdy Dave
',WMIDI HIJ

he han on Ciges,
pmmm m@ ;

wa b ;

nelustry nndo

down '
ihe x4
cem her|

88 oy TR

i1

Droduyge cl()'l
1991 {pr 3.9
35 bil-|

bct‘ﬂ
that  the; !
Hmm‘nnw

T "?an L
CU i/sx"

C\:mnc.mé, (r
gazs B
o The Qmall

a Icu.e 01
- sand,. Ly
on larga:

ban to I

cigar is’ taxad -
Y3 cents e thouw
comnaw;on Al tax
Cizays, depyndmr on/
exg,l*v and quality, Tanges]
= from §2.59 I £20 por thomw L]

Rﬂgulal-ow Cl"ru'ﬁttC‘S’ oare

'tami at'a’ mt o[ &4 per fnou
sand

Y (A ) "‘he
ate Umverszty
fustoeg: voted “ed "
. nesday 10 raise tuition . to. ;F)G};
-a year for freshmen. ang Sopho/.
+ Tores- and %m x"ar ]muor.' and
senmrs o ;

- The new mte 'mof:ffec’ wﬂh ,
tha mm of Tﬂp Stmmey. session !

* this ve'ar ) b«) d qpuhe"m'm
ald

. The nnw tm'

.N W York Tx

xCﬂ stmc?urﬂ de
pdrfq from the ¢ State Univer Csity

t'adimm of Charging g, flat rate
for Al un('ergmduute" “The ﬂ“t
rate had heen ¢3z9 ayear.. .o

“Tn ang Mher actjon, the trusfccs
b‘oouteﬁ roont renta) 1By $100 to 8.
new. char”e of (NO a yoq

1 that the:
umverqxty would o longer pay:

- for te!ephams in thn r’ommtory
rooms. -

The trustpe
noed the am
ture.

s aclxon does not
roval of the Iem la-




EASTERN CONNECTICUT STATE COLLEGE

March 16, 1972

P Y o e
LUEC.Y _&\:{v»&»m PR
S

[T P

-1976-71 1971-72

RESIDENCE HALLS

Accrued balance prior year ( 33,136) ( 27,489)

Total Income 207,947 180,573

Total Expenditures 199,300 236,540
Net balance-End of Year ( 27,489) ( 83,456)
AP ARTMENT S

Accrued balance prior year -0~ ~0-

Total Income -0- 234,426

Total Expenditures -0- 343,801
Net balance-End of Year -0- (109,375)
FOO0D

Accrued balance prior year 53,502 123,072

Total Income 301,150 284,403

Total Expenditures 231,535 243,046
Net balance-End of Year 123,072 164,429

1972-73 1973-74
( 83,456) (250,798)
118,343 -118,343
285,685 299,145
(250,798) (431,600)
(109,375) (212,187)
365,118 384,462
467,930 494,127
(212,187) (321,852)
164,429 170,919
223,600 223,600
217,110 218,220
170,919 176,299



397-2101

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

SOUTHERN CONNECTICUT STATE COLLEGE
501 CRESCENT STREET e NEW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 06515

March 13, 1972

Dr. J. Eugene Smith, Executive Secretary
Board of Trustees for State Colleges

80 Pratt Street

Hartford, Connecticut 06103

Dear Gene,

In response to your memorandum of March 9, 1972, requesting
data for constructing a document of justification for the proposed in-
crease in board and room rates, I am enclosing a copy of the report on
this subject submitted to me by Dean Lowe. The report indicates the
projected income and cost estimates at present program levels through
1973-74 and demonstrates the need for these increases at Southern
Connecticut State College.

If additional information is desired, we shall be pleased to
assist in any way possible.

Sincerely yours,

s

Manson Van
President




‘ IN'I‘ERDEP;\R'J“l\ﬁ;N’lﬁ'I\ﬂ‘iSSAGE o : SAVE T!ME ll.rmlwr/ftrn mcsmgu mc m:r/ﬂablc .

T SUBJECT

STOv‘z‘OIVIZ-GQ‘ e e R S B Uu' carbion if you rcdlly m'crl d m/:y If. Iypewriticn, 1,:,'10”»‘0 /umt lin 05
TO ’ ' AGENCY T T DATF
Dr., . Manson Van B Jennmgs _ D EEE R SR ?>/13J'72 SERTE I
‘ prpqldent NS TR N AR AL ;b I T TR ' : :
FROM D U AGENGY ‘ . o TELEPHONE
v . Mr, Paul I, Lowe LR e T e : L » o
Dean of .Adm Affairs =

With reference to the memorandum from Dr. J Eugene Smith, Executwe
Secretary, Board of Trustees, dated March 9, 1972, concerning 3ust1f1cat1on T
- for the proposed increase in board and room rates effectlve September, 1972
.. or September 1973 the followmg data are submltted

1 ".",It is assumed that the hlstorlcal data concerning rate changes W111 be
R0 -kassembled 1n the Central Ofﬁce as suggested in the memorandum -

2At the present t1me I cannot 01te general cond1t10ns common  to the four
- - colleges since the data concerning spec1flc condl’clons at the other colleges ‘
- are not avallable here presently . ' S :

Data concermng comparatlve rates at colleges and un1verS1t1es in the '
. . northeast are not available at the college at the present time, nor can
W . .they be secured w1th1n the time limit established in the memorandum. :
oy - Attached is a copy of a Summary (presumably nat1onal) from the January, 1972
.+ issue of College Management, in an article entitled, "The Cost of H, sgher
~ ' Education, 1971-72." In Table 3, it will be noted that the average charge
. for board for 1971- 72 for public institutions is $509. 00 and the average charge
. for room is $394. 00, or a total of $903, 00. If this in fact is a national
',average for 1971 72, and in view of the relatively high cost of living in this
' 'geographical area, the proposed amounts for 1972-73 and 1973-74 of
©-$400,00 for a standard romm and $570. 00 for board for a total of $970. 00 -
: "do not appear to be unreasonable. Also to be considered are the statutory
L :frequlrements conc ermng the self supportmg nature of the Aux111ary Serv1c es
L ,%‘Fund : : = :

4, \Thejcond‘ition of the Auxiliary Services Fund as a whole does not seem a
- _suitable reference point, since we now have-a total of seven different act-
_ lvities, or sub-programs under the general title, Therefore, data pertaining
_‘fto the Food Services and Dormltory operations seem to be more approprxatea

| .V"-'_Our analysxs of the Food Serv1ces 6 904 -1 is a8 follows

" Total Income $ 566, 725. 00

970 - 71 _ S
.. Total Expendltures .. 642,601.00
. “Net Deflclt on annual S ( 75, 876. 00)‘ . '
- income Y O LR IS T
~ Accrued Balance from AT
. prior years R $ 216,731,00 .
" Net balance:. 6/30/71 $ 140, 855 00

s SAVE TIME If com/emcmt, l.mndwrua reply to sender on this :ame sbeet




I’\ITI IRDEPAR ﬁ\/”'NF I\“ SS/\( I‘ SAVE. 'ﬂME I’;Ifl;lt‘tlrllftli wivssages are m‘('r']lM/;Ir : :
§TO-201 12-69 y : Usc mrbrm il you rmlly need a copy. I,l ly[;nurlilm, ignore faint Imcs
= . -

. Dr, Manson Van B J enmng

SEBIIS. 1 et [ ,3/13/72_._._,“_
: Presxdent D e T T L e e :
'FROM T e T T '

AGENCY - DATE -

T lAGENCY . T |ITELEPHONE.

SUBJECT

" Page 2

4 A b “‘1971—72 Pfoje‘c‘ted,,,.\;.,;;-,," R e E T Ty E R
.o . . ‘Income . § 620,805,00"
Sl g e e Expenditures.  667,587.00

| -};;’?,Annua1 Deficit = ( 46,782.00)
: "'fACcrued Balance £ ~$ 140,855.00

Projected B,a‘la,ncév’fvr?’".f*f:‘;,‘_ $  04,073.00

o o
Expendltures e 0682,118.00

. Annual Deficit ~  (82,953.00)
V";’f(Accrued Balance e 94,078,000

Net Balance . 11,120.00

PrOJected 1973 = 74

" “'Income - $ 599,160,00 -
 ‘Expenditures . - 714,624.00

. Annual Deficit - $ (115,464.00)  °
~ 'Accrued Balance 11,120.00

... ... nNetDeficit = $ (103,344.00)

, Thus, ‘at current rates for board ($520, 00 per year) all accrued balances will
- be exhausted and a large deficit will exist by Jne 30, 1974 . The increase of $50, 00
- per year effective 1972-173 would produce an additional estimated income of $56,650,0
per year for 1972-73 .and again in 1973-74, or a total of $113, 300. to off set the
projected $104, 344, deficit at the end of that period.  If ex1st1ng programs and costs
contmue as pro;;ected an add1t10na1 mcrease W111 be necessary in 1974 ~T5, .

Sl SAVE TIME: If pbtzu_ehie(ti,' bandwrite reply to sender on this ;4m sbée';'. S




P\’E‘LRDI }’ARIT\’EI Nl 1\1'1 ‘3‘)/\(. R e SAVE TIMC ”dmlu wilten mcssa[ é5. are ar:c[u‘a/;lc k .
§TO-201 Ta- 69 e S el L Usc carbrm if you r(m!ly m-crl @ cupy if Iy/mwr:ﬂcn, l;,nmc [amt lmcs :

TG

3/13/72 :

Dr. Manson VanB Jenmngs AGF-NF‘Y_ £ R DATE

‘ B Presxdent
;‘.«‘FROM , “”',&f“?Ffdf

JAGENCY. g IR R : TELEPHQNE'_

SUBJECT

Our analyS1s of the Dorrmtory program is as follows

‘1970 = 71 e lncome g 434,612.00
~ S Expendltures ‘ . 498,132.00

e Annual Deficit $. (63,520, 00) :
' Accmued Balance ' $ 154,828.00 S

 Net Balance 6/30/71  $ 91,303.00

b, 1971-72 Projected RN
... .. . . ‘Income’ = $ 581,621, 00
R EXpenditures o0 .835, 740 00

Annual Deficit $ ( 54, 119 00)
‘Accrued Balance S 91,303.00

 Projected Balance = $  37,184,00

°1972-73 Projected . o S L s
oo e Income o $ 544,175,00 -
_ Expenditures 668,402,00 -
_ Annual Deficit =~ $(124,227.00)
. Accrued Balance - 37,184,00
 Projected Blance  $ ( 87,043.00)

. 6/30/73 i g

©1973-74 Projected = = - e S o
= Income  $ 544,175.00
 Expenditures 694,454,00
. Annual Deficit ~ $( 150,279.00)

- ' Accrued'Balance . ( 87,043.00) =~
© 'Net Balance 6.30.72 - §( 237, 322, 00)

SAV‘E‘; TIME: ‘1If tanvéniétit, bandwrite réply to sender on this same sheei,




INTLRDTPART]\H\TF M} Q‘SAGE ,k SAVE T!ME Ilamlwrtﬂcﬂ mumgu are’. accc/;table

STO-20112-69

“Use rar/;rm if you rca.lly nccd a capy f ty[)cwrxlten, t;,rmrc famt Imes o

TO - : T lAGENGY Ceo T |DATEC “
SR Dr Mansqn Van B. JenmngSj SR sl 3/13/72
R Premdent ST e S e T T EaE -
. FROM - “lAGENCY I R LI TE,LEPHONE o
TsuBJECT B e
" Page 4

The proposed income of $50 00 per student effectlve 1972~ 73 Would y1e1d

. , add1t10nal revenue of $67,550, in 1972-73 and the same amount in 1973~ =74
. or a total of $135,100, 00 for two years, which would st111 have a deficit of

$19,493.00 at 6/30/73 and a net deficit of $102, 222, 00, Thus even this rate .

... increase will necessitate a drastm change in the dormitory operation for both
- years to decrease operatmg costs $102 222, 00 over the two year period from*_
September 1972 to June, 1974. A reductlon of this magnitude could probably .

be effected only by e11rn1nat1ng the: present Res1dent Adviser Program which

. costs approx1mate1y $60 960 00 per year m loss of recent income and costs
for free board S e L £ ‘ : e M

o s"AVVE: TIME: If convenient, béndcb}i)c reply 10 sender on this same shect.




man classes.

Data - available (0 date show that the

community college students who transfer’,

“to the four-year institutions. perform - as

well as those 'who: enter directly. from -
high school. In most cases, the transfer

and have less demanding academic en= - students will have paid less for their first
trance requirements--(heir eficet is begin-
. ning o be (el by the four-year colleges.
Many, especially among the private in-
stitutions, are . receiving fewer appli- . '
cations from which to: select their enter-=
ing classes, and some. four-year colleges . .
~this fall had smaller than average {resh-

" started college - ate the - four-year in-

‘convert our system of “higher education’
“into upper and lower schools? Some par- -

years of college than their classmiites who-

stitution, : i : .
CWill the ultimate. impact of the two-.
year community college movement be to.

ticular-four-ycar institutions may become
“upper_schools,™ but their- number may.
very well be counterbalanced by the
number - of - two-year institutions that
“grow up” into four-year colleges.

~Overall growth -in higher’ cducation, his
; - R Jowill continue or accelerate can he made .

Table

Cotleges Participating in Survey - -

4YEAR 2-YEAR

, TOTAL
oo e Y Nov Percent o No. Percent - No." Percent
~Totalrespondents- -..°325 T 100.00 0 2370 100:0 - - 88 70100:0
K Pgblic : S S 20 e 88,00 188L T 458.2 83 £94,3
Private 104 320 .99 418 5 8T

d

‘Degree Credit Enroliment -

TOTAL

’ i 3,861,000
4-Year Campuses 3,343,000

- public . /873,000
~Private 1,470,000

" 2.Year Campuse
“Public
Private . »

S:

“Source: U.S. Office of Education - i
- * Excluded from the 10-year compari
“rolled in‘occupational or general studies program

bache,lqr‘sﬂdegree‘.; S

L

Slan Tl

¥

s.not creditable toward a -

Tabled

 Tuition, Room and Board

4-Year -,
Public. :
- Private

2-Year - RN B
CPublic .62 0§ 247°%
Private - (USOE) © 1,351

* Comparable figure for out-of-state

$1,106. . -

*¢ Average does not take into account ten California institutions reporting no tui-
~--tion charge but.does include several colleges reporting fees only.

Room .

633

B Average. W
. Amount

says Dr. Vance Grant, specialist in cdu-

cational statistics in the USOE's National

- Centerfor lj_ducutional Statistics, “will

continue steady throughout the decade.
USOE projects a degree eredit cnrolls
ment of 11,1 million by 1979. Lnrolimcent

increases for recent years arc as follows:

- No. ol'Students percent of

T < <(in millions) Intrease

1969-70 S R S
219707 09 9.7
1971720 8.4 0.3 -

Long-range projections that this trend -

©with considerable surcty since the stu-

dents who will enroll in our collcges and
universitics during the balance of thede-

. oeade are alrcady - atiending junior high -
~and high school. And since more and
" more high school graduates are ¢xpected

to go on to some form of post-sccondary
education, it appears that only. a mujor
upheaval can reverse the trend.

The  philosophy ~of non-traditional

- The FOt-aIi.nuv.mber"jof institutions-—325-—r‘eSpohdihg 1o "C‘QLLEGE, MANAGEMENT'S. : stydy. miay. besuch a3 influence. (1 cx-
questionnaire-represents a 33.9 percent return. The replies include 72.9 percent
rom four-year institutions:and 27.1 percent from two-year institutions. CPE

ternal degrees, -credit  by:exam, degree
‘credit for off:campus learning ex-

periences and similar approaches become

;.- common, more than the projected num-

:..ber of persons will earn degrees but our -,
“concept of - enrollment ‘will have to

change radically. For example, many of".

-~ the 700,000 students now taking courses .
“without degree credit and excluded from: -
" the enrollment statistics may, in the new
- context, become degree candidates. '

The extent of the impact of non-tra-.
ditional study will depend largely upon
the speed with which it is accepted and .
implemented. It has the potential to bring..
“about ‘even greater changes in higher -
cducation in the 1970’s than the commu- - -
nity college did in the 1960's. :

-~ What studenis pay e :
pE Ll ) -“'Perhaps the most difficult ared to get a fix
: e T S i ses'made to-students for
son are nearly 700,000 undergraduates en-::- on is that of charges made 10 students 107

“tuition, fees, room'and board, and to de-
" termine at what rate these charges are in-

©. creasing.

Board and room is priced on a break- -
P ,

-, veven basis about half the time, oursurvey
of last year showed, and the cost.of living

“at private colleges averages 1010 15 per-

““cent more thyn at public institutions. (see

“Table 3, p. 12), with a greater varicty of
“geconimodations gencerally available. B
““An example is cited by Kenneth Jo
Plant, treasurer, ‘Rensselacr Polytechnic
Institute, Troy, N.Y., replying ‘to ‘CoL-
LEGE MANAGEMENT's querys "RPThas o

476 . -Wide scope of room ind board-available,
rooms to private aparuments with atr-con= -
o ditioning and “Closed-eirenit TV Hows -+
SRR SRR 1t ever, we believe that resident student
students on the same 146 campuses is on the average pays approximatety $4,000

“all the way from four-student dormitory -

“per-year for tuition, fees, board and -

room, while the: commuting student,of
< which we have only a few, pays an aver-
age of $2,625 for tuition and fees only.”
" Since few public community colleges




-

Tos Dr. Eugene Smith
From: Ruth A. Haas

‘ Subject: Rate Changes for Room Charges
Western Comnecticut State College

Date: March 10, 1972

Per your paragraph #2.

Increased charges for the following are among the reasons we must increase
room charges for 1972-73:

1. Payment of fringe benefits for employees are estimated to cost
$15,000 for 1972-73. This charge was not allowed for in the present
rate. ,

2. Fuel costs are expected to continue to increase substantially our
estimate is about $3,000.

3. Electricity has increased substantially due to increased fuel costs
and rate changes. Our estimate is about $6,000. for 1972-73.

L. Annual increments for classified personnel are estimated at $2,476.

S. Need for increased maintenance and equipment is estimated at $17,000.
‘ for 1972-73. -

6. For the year 1971~72, our estimated costs will exceed our estimated
income by $24,000. This will wipe out surplus in the 6.903 Housing
Account.

Per your paragraph #3.

We have made arrangements for rooms with two privately operated facilities.
Costs are:

Beaverbrook Hall - $750. per year/student
Danbury Motor Inn - $790. per year/student

The facilitiestrovided are comparable to our double dormitory rooms for
which we now charge $350. per year ($L0O. with proposed increase.) Those
off-campus facilities are both over 1 mile from the campus.

Per your paragraph #.

The following is our surplus statement for the 6.903-2 account:

Balance 6-30-69 $12,577.96
Balance 6-30-70 30,870.26
Balance 6-30-71 24,832.03
. Estimated Expenses 1971-72 229,765.00
Estimated Income 1971-72 205,400,00

Estimated Surplus 6-30-72 L67.00




-2—

Summary s

The increased fee of $50. per student/year will produce about $30,000.
in revenue or about $235,000. in total 6.903-2 revenues. Expenses are
estimated at $258,000., for 1972-73. Thus even with the increased fee, we
shall have to cut services in order to operate at a break even point.

Of serious concern in the operation of the dormitories is the lack of
a reserve to replace equipment periodically and to provide for heavy maintenance
of dormitories.

- [4 ,é - \%ﬁ/‘d

Ruth A. Haas
President

RAH/CIR:evg




/M /Wéd,g done ';g{"f nadians cqarding ﬁwf ) i

) m/,/ /a%aw/lgaz as % e{/é%é /Z’/ /mm/c mg./ww )
. fﬁo %o Aa[e“ AT /Gwcz/mcec( (198 é/cé’dyla@/ an/ Z /c _AlnY/ .
lod, Ao 2 Yoo %amﬁ;; ﬁ/mu s W/ /a/ZLA/

- AN CULM@/ AT0M CHa) ﬁ,@/ ?/ﬂ et e i

2. T; 4 /A/é, e e T
//n/ Hofro Ao Dond, a /M f_wfﬂw/m,@ oMpolve nod Modvs
than) W51, m%&%w/ o
| o e L,,7ém cnmund

%f %& B P X S T

oumf/é L geo

o % o ;@ MM%%‘M =

° ma(@ f L_
W é{o a0 ,@L[

cslown/, W/@M @W az ZM@/%







STATE OF CONNECTICUT

BOARD OF TRUSTEES P /7

FOR THE STATE COLLEGES
80 PRATT STREET - HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103

AREA CODE 203 3566-3040

MRS, BERNICE C. NIEJADLIK, CHAIRMAN EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
JOHN F. ROBINSON, VICE-CHAIRMAN J. EUGENE SMITH
ERNEST A. JOHNSON, SECRETARY

March 9, 1972

TO: College Presidents

In line with our conversation at Central on Wednesday, March 9, would
you be kind enough to send to us the data for constructing a document
of justification for the proposed increase in board and room rates
effective either September 1972 or September 1973.

What we propose to do is to prepare such a justification to send to
members of the Board and its advisory groups sometime next week. This
would be in preparation for the Planning Committee on Thursday, March
30 at Southern Connecticut State College.

As we talked over the needed material it included some of the following:

1. History of rate changes in board and room over the last few
years (we can dig into the Board minutes for this in the Central Office).

2. General and particular conditions common to the four colleges
making an increase necessary either in fall of '72 or fall '73 .

3. Comparative rates at colleges and universities in the northeast
(we have some of these figures but perhaps more could be obtained from
the deans).

4., Statements of the condition of the auxiliary services fund
from each college supporting the decision to raise the rates in the
fall of '72 or '73, as the case may be.

If we could have this material sometime next week, we would plan to
prepare an overall statement and have it in the mail be Friday, March
17, 1972.

Thank you for your consideration.
=

JES.gch J. Eugene Smith
Executive Secretary




TTROFPARTLIENT MESSAGE SAVE TIME: Handwrilfon aessages are ac ceprabie.

A

D2ow omlg M : Use carbon if you really need a copy, If fypewritien, ienore faint lines.

..... o DA X;:
LGN rTH )vUrfl\I‘

|
e e e e e : S -
L

TAGENGCY TELEPHOME

e

The fellowing increases are recommended for rocm and board:

Sinﬁre

375 to $450 per year
Touble .— &2

V3
to $400 ver vear

for room and bosrd were established effezctive Sephember, 1

3. foll-time employeos,
&
g e
2 that fringe beneiits wust be pe
&uxili&r; 14,
3.

: fuel cil.
increased ra@co for gas, water,

Anmuel. inflation of ¥4 oblier current expenses.

.

b, Pr e”entsva maintenance, such as painting, must be done in dormitories.
5. Replacement of egquipment.

Dﬁr e}@ﬁit hour ona

am ans the

Undergradui ﬂ%edit - <§‘?5’ to §30 pcr ¢redit hour
Graduate ”fedib -- 330 to @j) ver credit hour
Effective date -- September, 1572

The present charges were established Sewpbember, 1068,

Justification:
Sudany Lecrcwas Sunce 19 g

b Ter-; uﬁ¢~hi%yﬁquww =05,
g that Iringe benerits must be paid for emplovees
,ALans;on Iy
costa:
sulfite fusl oil.

ko]
&y
&
foie
2

SAVE TIME: if cesresd




ART M EMT MESSAGE SAVE TiMIE:

P

se carlios H fvbowritten, ignore feint Iines.

= - — s
TO AGENGY : E CATE
- o
g i
. ROM AGENCY iTri EFHONS
. : U . l ——

3.3 Annual inflation of 5,3 Jl'l otbc1~ current expenses,

: : : : {,, /6) [K,wvgc«mwv/m“

P
C. A. Clow
for Deans of Admindstrative Alfairs

SAVE CFUAE: I comvevicnl, Lawdwriie vePly 1o ses






